
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
EDUCATION AND INCLUSION 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2023, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

LEADERS CONFERENCE ROOM - LEVEL 5, COUNTY HALL, 
ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Merry (Chair) 
Councillors Hopkins, Lister, Melbourne and Moultrie 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of interest in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

  
3   Minutes   

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 November 2023 as a 
correct record. 

  
4   Exclusion of the Public   

 
Information included in the following item is not for publication pursuant 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

  
5   Appointment of Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion  (Pages 3 - 40) 

 
To consider the shortlisting of candidates for the post of Assistant Director of 
Education and Inclusion (Applications and Assessment Centre Reports to follow) 

  
6   Date of next meeting   

 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 8 January 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
D Marles 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham,  
029 2087 6218, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 



May 2015 

NOTES FOR RECONVENED APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE FOR 
SHORT-LISTING FOR APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE / 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES / DIRECTORS / 
ASSISTANT DIRECTORS /CHIEF OFFICERS 
 
1. Chair reminds Members of the Committee of the need to offer 

comments on the list of candidates based on their personal review of 
applications (applications having been sent out with this note) and the 
results of the assessment centre which will follo
[...]
al political agendas 
 

       
 

 
 
 
 

 Issue 4 Jan - 2018 Process Owner: Organisational Development Team Authorisation: Tracey Thomas Page 14 of 14 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Recruitment Pack
Cardiff Council - Assistant Director  
Education and Inclusion

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh

Page 21



Stronger, Fairer, Greener

Working for Cardiff, working together

LETTER FROM THE DIRECTOR

Dear Applicant,

Thank you for your interest in this exciting and challenging role.

Cardiff is the largest local authority in Wales. Our schools are performing well as evidenced,  
pre-pandemic, across a wide range of performance indicators and more recently, post-pandemic, by 
Estyn’s, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education and Training in Wales, inspections of our schools. 

The quality of education children and young people receive in Cardiff’s schools continues to improve 
year on year and is – in many instances – among the best on offer in Wales according to Estyn’s report 
on the Local authority’s education services. Estyn also praised our work and political leadership for 
driving change and dealing with the effects of the pandemic on the education system. 

Cardiff Council’s Cabinet have set out in Stronger, Fairer, Greener, its ambitions and commitments for 
the city, and placed children and young people front and centre of those ambitions. At the heart of 
these ambitions is also the firm belief that the long-term prosperity of the city relies on us supporting 
our children and young people to reach their potential and that a good education is the surest route 
out of poverty.

The collective commitment to educational improvement, articulated in the Cardiff 2030 strategy, is 
having a significant impact for Cardiff’s children and young people. Estyn said we have demonstrated 
a sustained and incremental improvement in the quality and effectiveness of our education services. 
How
[...]
nisation.

Demonstrates a commitment to the vision and values of 
the organisation, leading by example.

Demonstrates a positive attitude to new challenges and a 
willingness to adapt to quickly to change. 

Commitment to the organisation’s Equal Opportunities 
Policy and recognises, values, and celebrates difference.

Application 
Form and 
Interview

Special  Circumstances

Requirement to undertake evening work to cover items 
such as Council meetings in person 

Will undertake other duties and or times of work as may 
reasonably be required of you.

Full and valid driving licence would 
be an advantage. 

Application 
Form and 
Interview

Page 37



Stronger, Fairer, Greener

Working for Cardiff, working together

PRINCIPAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, EDUCATION AND INCLUSION

1.	 CONTRACT 
This is a permanent appointment.  Applications for secondment will be considered.

2.	 CONDITIONS 
Conditions of service will be in accordance with the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local 
Authorities as adopted by the County Council from time to time, plus any other conditions or regulations 
determined by the Council from time to time in consultation with the recognised trade unions.

3.	 SALARY 
The total spot salary for this post is £95,474 per annum.  National pay awards in accordance with the JNC 
for Chief Officers of Local Authorities will be applied

4.	 PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 
There will be an annual process of performance appraisal linked to the setting and achievement of the 
responsibilities and accountabilities of the job; and identifying any continuing personal development 
needs to maintain a high level of performance.  The process is separate from any scheme relating to either 
pay or performance related pay.

5.	 ANNUAL LEAVE 
Annual leave will be 27 days for employees with less than 5 years continuous service, and 32 days for 
employees with more than 5 years continuous service. You will also be entitl
[...]
 termination of employment. These relate to not divulging confidential 
information.  Also within 12 months not taking up employment or providing services for reward to a body 
in the circumstances outlined in the conditions of service, without the consent of the Council which will not 
unreasonably be withheld.  These provisions do not apply if the termination is as a result of redundancy or 
externalisation of work and a consequent transfer to a new employer.

Page 39

https://www.jobscardiffcouncil.co.uk/home/?lang=en_GB


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Appointment of Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion
	NOTES FOR RECONVENED APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE FOR SHORT-LISTING FOR APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE / CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES / DIRECTORS / ASSISTANT DIRECTORS /CHIEF OFFICERS
	Behavioural Competency Framework Cardiff Council
	Recruitment Pack




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, EDUCATION AND 
INCLUSION 
 
18 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Lister, Melbourne and Moultrie 

 
 

8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Hopkins. 
 
9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
10 :   MINUTES  
 
The approval of the minutes of the meeting on 23 November was deferred until the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
11 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press during the discussion of 
the following item as it contained exempt information of the description contained in 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972. 
 
12 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, EDUCATION AND 

INCLUSION  
 
The Appointments Committee for the post of Assistant Director, Education and 
Inclusion was reconvened to receive and consider the findings from the Assessment 
Centre. 
  
Nick Clark, the external lead assessor presented the findings for each of the 3 
candidates following the assessment centre process and the scores against the 
behavioural competencies for the role.  The Committee, based on the essential 
criterial, the assessment centre process outcomes and the candidates original 
applications, considered which candidates should be put forward to formal interview. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
  
1. candidates 55576, 55376 and 54749 be invited for interview; 
2. candidates be advised of the chosen presentation topic and that a 

maximum of 10 mins will be allocated for the presentation; and 
3. the selected questions be finalised for the interview Committee 
  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
13 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is on Monday 8 January at 9.00 am. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.00 pm 
 


